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1. Introduction

1.1 Introduction
Harvey Water is proposing to construct a wastewater pipeline and ocean outfall to dispose brine wastewater from
customers located within the Kemerton Strategic Industrial Area (KSIA), Western Australia (the Proposal).

The Proposal requires construction of approximately 9.5 km of pipeline, connecting to an existing 1.5 km section.
The final pipeline is approximately 11 km in length and extends from the KSIA to the Indian Ocean, within the
Shire of Harvey. The route predominantly follows existing road reserves, firebreaks and other cleared land. The
pipeline route and construction method have been planned to minimise disturbance to or clearing of native
vegetation. The pipeline will be 315 mm in diameter and convey up to 2280 megalitres per year (ML/year) or at a
maximum rate of 15 litres/second (L/s) of brine wastewater to a single outlet diffuser outfall in the Indian Ocean.
The initial flow rate will be 5 L/s up to a peak flow of 15 L/s however the infrastructure has capacity to allow for an
increase in the outfall rate up to 15 L/s in the future. This approval is for the construction of the pipeline and an
outfall flow rate of up to 15 L/s.  The brine wastewater will have a salinity of approximately 11,900 milligrams per
litre Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L TDS) and a density less than that of ambient seawater.

1.2 Assessment of Referral Information and response to
submissions

In February 2021, Harvey Water referred the Proposal to the Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) for
assessment under Section 38 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (EP Act). The referral included an
Environmental Referral Supporting Document (GHD, 2021) which describes in detail the receiving environments,
potential impacts and mitigation strategies to address the identified impacts. The Proposal was advertised for a
seven day public comment period on 23 March 2021. The EPA determined that the Proposal would be assessed
on Referral Information with additional information required under section 40(2)(a) of the EP Act on 6 May 2021.
The Response to the EPA’s decision to Assess: Additional Information Requirements (ARI Document) was
submitted by Harvey Water to the EPA in November 2021 and advertised for a two week public comment period
from November 29, 2021 ending 13 December 2021.

A total of three (3) public submissions was received by the EPA. The key issues raised were:

– Alternative methods of disposal are not adequately considered
– Inadequate monitoring of impacts and management actions
– Unacceptable impacts to Saltmarsh TEC and the Leschenault Peninsula
– Inadequate reporting of community concerns
– Inadequate consultation with aboriginal people
– Unacceptable impacts to marine quality and benthic habitats

The Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage (DPLH) noted in their submission that in addition to the Shire of
Harvey, the West Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) is a decision-making authority for the Development
Approval, as the proposed development is to occur with the SCA 2 Kemerton Strategic Industrial Buffer under the
Greater Bunbury Region Scheme and Reserved Regional Open Space (Buffalo Beach Coastal Strip).

1.3 Purpose of this document
The purpose of this document is to provide responses to issues in submissions provided by the EPA to Harvey
Water on 20 December 2021 that relate to content of the ARI Document.  This document also provides the
opportunity for Harvey Water to address the omissions in the ARI Document.
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1.4 Response method and structure of this document
This Response to Submissions document has the following components.

1. Introduction - the introduction provides the context of the Response to Submissions document
2. Description of the Proposal – the Proposal has not changed since the issue of the ARI document
3. Response to public submissions – The EPA provided two redacted public submissions for Harvey Water to

address and a letter from DPLH.



GHD | Harvey Water | 12552084 | Brine Pipeline and Outfall 3

2. Description of the Proposal

2.1 Description of the Proposal
Harvey Water is proposing to construct a wastewater pipeline and ocean outfall to dispose brine wastewater from
customers located within the Kemerton Strategic Industrial Area (KSIA), Western Australia (the Proposal).

The brine wastewater will be generated from a Water Treatment Plant (WTP) operated by Harvey Water and
entirely located within the KSIA boundary. The WTP will generate up to 500 ML/year (15 L/s) of brine wastewater
from desalination of feedwater (supplied from Harvey Dam) and cooling tower blowdown water. The project is not
considered to trigger prescribed premises criteria as throughput design capacity is less than 10 gigalitres (GL) per
year.  Harvey Water has entered into an agreement with the KSIA to supply the feedwater and potable water, and
dispose the brine wastewater from the WTP. A process flow diagram, description of construction materials and
construction specification for cooling tower construction is provided in separate confidential Appendix F of the ARI.
Dominant construction materials of the cooling towers are plastics, hot dipped galvanised steel and stainless steel.
No copper chrome arsenic treated timbers will be used in construction of the cooling towers.

Brine wastewater will be pumped from a pump station located adjacent to the WTP, through an approximately 11
km pipeline extending from the KSIA to the Indian Ocean. The brine wastewater pipeline will be underground and
range from 200 mm (75 mm nozzle) to 315 mm (125 mm nozzle) in diameter.  The brine wastewater pipeline will
terminate at a single outlet diffuser outfall approximately 400 m offshore, at a location approximately 8 km to the
north-west of the KSIA. The brine wastewater will have an estimated salinity of approximately 11,900 mg/L TDS
and a density slightly less than that of ambient seawater.

At full brine waste stream production, there is three days storage/redundancy on site at the Plant provided by two
230 KL poly tanks.  These tanks will store brine during foreseeable maintenance and emergency shut downs.  For
additional risk mitigation, the proponent has investigated temporary trucking to a disposal facility at Henderson
should this be required due to unscheduled maintenance delay or emergency.

The infrastructure has capacity to allow for an increase in the outfall rate up to 72 L/s in the future. This approval is
for an outfall flow rate of up to 15 L/s.

2.2 Spatial data
The spatial extent of the Proposal has not changed since submission of the ARI Document. Digital spatial data
were submitted to the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation on submission of the s38 Referral
Document in accordance with the Instruction on how to define the key characteristics of a Proposal.
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3. Response to EPA Services Submission
This section provides the comments from the EPA Services (EPAS) regarding the Updated Referral Information
and Additional Information Updated Referral Document for the Brine Pipeline and Outfall proposed by Harvey
Water. Each EPA comment is followed by the proponent response to the comment.

Harvey Water notes the comments are in regards to the Discharge Monitoring and Management Plan (DMMP).
The revised DMMP has been attached to this Response to Submissions Document.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

1 Section 1.1 The Harvey Water KSIA project states the outfall lies within the Cockburn Sound environmental
quality management framework area. This is not correct.

Agreed, statement removed.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

2 The DMMP updates the salinity guideline differential to <0.25 PSU, which results in an increase in the number of
required dilutions from 46 to 92. This revised guideline should be assessed against the near field and far field
model outputs to determine whether the number of dilutions required to meet this revised guideline will be
achieved within the LEPA/HEPA boundary.

Appendix A has been updated to reflect assessment of near-field and far-field model outputs against the minimum
92-fold dilution requirement at the LEPA/HEPA boundary. Relevant sections of the DMMP have also been
updated. Similarly, the Near and Far-Field Plume Dispersion Modelling has also been updated as Attached to this
Response

Item No. EPA Services Comments

3 Appendix B – CTD Verification Procedure of GHD (2021) LEPA predictions is missing. This needs
to be included in the DMMP

Appendix B included in the updated DMMP and has been attached to this Response to Public Submissions.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

4 Section 3.3.2 Environmental Quality Criteria “Where possible, direct measurement of concentrations of
production chemicals in wastewater streams will be targeted during routine monitoring. If not possible or
reliable to measure directly, suitable analogue analytes of production chemicals will be measured during
routine monitoring.” The DMMP should identify the analogue analytes that will be measured, the limits of
reporting for these analogues and the associated EQG

A new Section 6.1 has been added to the updated DMMP which stipulates that prior to DMMP implementation, a
number of prescribed updates to the plan will be provided to DWER for final approval. The Plan will be updated to
include:

– Finalisation of the process chemical’ analytes (or analogues), including LoRs and associated EQG’s as
described in Table 4-1 of the DMMP.

– Finalise worst case tidal condition(s) in which to carry out monitoring on the basis of model predictions as
described in Section 4.1.1 of the DMMP.

– List DTA test species as described in 4.2 of the DMMP.
Prior to implementation, the final DMMP will be provided to the Department of Water and Environmental
Regulation (DWER) for regulatory approval.
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Item No. EPA Services Comments

5 Section 3.3.2 Environmental Quality Criteria “The EQG value for the wastewater stream chemical
concentrations (EQGCi) will be for any single concentration of a chemical (or analogue analyte) to be less
than two-fold of the maximum level measured during DTA assessments.” The rationale behind this
statement is not clear. The analogue need to be identified in the DMMP in Table 4-1 and EQG
established based on ecotoxicological testing. If these are not available then any detection of process
treatment chemicals or their analogues should be considered an exceedance. Allowing for a two-fold
increase in concentration over the maximum levels measured in the DTA test water is not protective and
not appropriate

An alternative EQG for process chemicals (or their analogues) has been formulated for DWER’s consideration via
scaling of the DTA EQG on the basis of process chemical concentrations. EQGCi removed.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

6 Figure 3.3 Spatial representation of the LEPA The spatial map should be termed an environmental quality
plan (consistent with the EPA Technical Guidance for Protecting the Quality of Western Australia’s
Marine Environment) and identify the High level of Ecological Protection area and clearly indicate that all
other relevant environmental values (Fishing and Aquaculture, Recreation and Aesthetics, Industrial
Water Supply and Cultural and Spiritual) will be protected everywhere.

Figure 3.3 amended as PER EPA technical guidance and this comment and provided in the updated DMMP.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

7 Section 4.1.1 Monitoring "Carry out the survey coincident with the midway point between ebb or flood
spring tides” Justification for the timing of monitoring based on tide needs to be provided. The timing of
monitoring should be based on the worst-case scenario as determined from the modelling

A new Section 6.1 has been added which stipulates that prior to DMMP implementation, a number of prescribed
updates to the plan will be provided to DWER for final approval and attached to this Response to Submissions.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

8 Section 4.1.1 Monitoring “– Three sites at 70 m from the KSIA outlet on the HEPA-LEPA boundary of
which: ▪ One site is directly south along the prevailing current direction. ▪ Two sites 30 degrees to either
side of the site directly south” As stated in Section 4.1.1, the monitoring sites should be located in the
direction of the current at the time of sampling so fixed sites are not appropriate. Locating the two sites 30
degrees either side of the central site is likely to result in missing the plume so suggest that these sites
should be located ~15 m either side of the central site. The caption for figure 4-1 should read ‘Indicative
transect locations’.

Monitoring site specifications adjusted as per EPA services suggestion as provided in Section 4.1.1 of the updated
DMMP and attached to this Response to Submissions.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

9 Section 4.2.1 Marine “Sample collection at marine monitoring sites are to include: • Two surface water
samples will be collected at 0.5m below the surface. One sample will be analysed at the laboratory and
the second sample stored for analysis in the event of an EQG non-compliance. “ The holding time for
various constituents in water samples is variable and can be short. It is recommended that both samples
are analysed at the same time, so that any exceedances can be confirmed immediately. The use of
samples which have been held for analysis in the event of exceedance is unreliable

Laboratory analysis of both samples adopted as per EPA services recommendation and provided in section 4.2.1
of the updated DMMP and attached to this Response to Submissions.



GHD | Harvey Water | 12552084 | Brine Pipeline and Outfall 6

Item No. EPA Services Comments

10 Section 4.3.2 CTD measurement of wastewater samples It is not clear where this sample is collected. Is it
at the diffuser or in the waste stream. Usually a CTD measurement is taken in-situ. Please clarify

Section 4.2.3 has been updated to specify samples are collected from the waste stream. The likely CTD (Seabird
SBE-19) has stable and accurate temperature and conductivity sensors that allow high precision derived salinity
values (and thereby dilution estimates of the plume in the marine waters). In situ measurements of the waste
stream in the pipe with this instrument is unlikely to be achievable.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

11 4.4.1 Schedule 1 “Evaluate the environmental performance of the waste water discharge via Schedule 2
Routine monitoring except for the following during start up operations: – For month 1 the EQGD is equal
to safe dilutions for the only DTA (DTA1). – For both months the EQGCi is not evaluated as insufficient
data to establish the EQG. – Skip EQS assessment as eight species DTA already carried out.” This
section is not clear, very difficult to understand and is perhaps incorrect. For example the EQG have
been established for most water quality indicators in the waste stream, except for the process treatment
chemicals, so evaluation against the EQG is possible for both months. It is recommended that this
section is rewritten.

Section 4.4.1 has been simplified with removal of two sub-bullets and provided in the updated DMMP attached to
this Response to Submissions.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

12 Figure 4-2 Schedule 1 monitoring program It is suggested that the amount of acronyms/subscript is
reduced and if used ensure all are included in the Abbreviations

Stylistic comment acknowledged. Preference is for use of acronyms/abbreviations as operational preference.
Abbreviations/Acronyms list updated in the updated DMMP and attached to this Response to Submissions.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

13 Box 1 Carry out Schedule 2 procedure except if start up operations do not evaluate EQG ci and EQGD=
DTA. The meaning of this sentence is very unclear, especially with the acronyms and subscript. It is
recommended it is re-written. Also what procedure applies if EQGci and EQGd = DTA? The use of the
terms ‘start up monitoring’ and ‘routine monitoring’ rather than Schedule 1 and 2 is recommended.

EQGci is no longer included in the updated DMMP. Box 1 in Figure 4-2 is consistent with revised text as per EPA
comment 11. Operational preference is to keep acronyms and schedule terminology.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

14 Box 5 Establishment of EQG Verify and/or update salinity EQG (EQG DS) What are the proposed
protocols that will be used to establish the EQG for the waste stream and to verify or update the salinity
EQG?

Reference provided to Section 3.3.2 of the updated DMMP and attached to this Response to Submissions.
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Item No. EPA Services Comments

15 Section 4.3.4 Direct toxicity assessment “Three of the eight species tests that are rapid (<2 days) are to
be sued to identify a problematic individual waste stream(s) in the event of an WQS non-compliance.
Note that the proposal is currently for only one wastewater stream, so a rapid ecotoxicity assessment on
the basis of three ecotoxicity will not be necessary in the near term.”
If rapid tests are to be undertaken using a reduced number of species the tests should be based on
species which are locally relevant and the actual species to be tested should be listed.

The purpose of the rapid tests is not to ascertain the toxicity of a particular waste stream (or potentially several in
the future) on the marine environment (for which the eight species DTA and SSD is for), but rather as a tool to
identify the problematic waste stream. As such, strict criterion for local species can be relaxed.

A new Section 6.1 has been added which stipulates that prior to DMMP implementation, a number of prescribed
updates to the Plan will be provided to DWER for final approval. Listing of species in Table 4-2 is one such
element.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

16 Section 4.4.2 Schedule 2 ‘Evaluation of the four EQG types for the monitoring round.’ The four EQG
types need to be numbered in Section 3.3.2 for clarity.

Section 3.3.2 bullet point for each EQG now explicitly described in the updated DMMP and attached to this
Response to Submissions.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

17 Section 4.4.2 Schedule 2 ”Routine monitoring to occur on a: • Monthly frequency for the first year after
start-up operations • A quarterly frequency following 12 consecutive monitoring rounds without an EQS
noncompliance. • A monthly frequency for first 3 months after incorporation of a new wastewater stream,
• which can be reduced to a quarterly frequency after 3 consecutive months without an EQS non-
compliance.” The monitoring should not automatically switch to quarterly after 12 months. Monthly
monitoring should continue for at least two years, after which Harvey Water can submit a request to
DWER to change to quarterly in a revised monitoring and management plan. The request should include
the monitoring data, including a summary and a report for the past two years. It is likely that new
wastewater streams will take some time to reach full discharge capacity after start up (in terms of volume
and concentration of constituents). The incorporation of new wastewater streams should be monitored for
at least 12 months after which a request can be sent to DWER to reduce the monitoring frequency in a
revised monitoring and management plan. The request should include the monitoring data and a report
for the 12 month period previous

Section 4.4.2 has been amended as per DWER recommendation and provided in the updated DMMP attached to
this Response to Submissions.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

18 Section 5.1.1 Toxicant trigger value EQGs “95% species protection level” This should be 99% species
protection level except for cobalt

Section 5.1.1 of the updated DMMP has been amended as per this recommendation.
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Item No. EPA Services Comments

19 Section 5.1.4 Wastewater Stream Composition EQG “A comparison of the wastewater stream
concentration of production chemicals (or analogues) to twice the maximum concentration recorded
during DTA assessments (EQGCi).” The rationale for the EQG for production chemicals is not consistent
with the recommended approach in the EPAs Technical Guidance for Protecting the Quality of WA’s
Marine Environment and is not appropriate. The EQG for xenobiotic chemicals with no available guideline
values, any detection at the lowest analytical detection limit is considered an exceedance

See DWER Item No 5 (EQGCi) removed and replaced with EQGPC in the updated DMMP attached to this
Response to Submissions.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

20 Section 5.4 Wastewater Stream Composition EQG “Release source waters from Harvey Dam to
temporarily dilute wastewater stream if high contaminant levels issue. Note that salinity EQG may be at
risk of non-compliance with this temporary management action” The use of sea water is a more
appropriate diluent for high contaminant levels. Increasing the volume of low salinity dam water will have
consequences for meeting the salinity EQG at the LEPA/HEPA boundary

Agreed, this temporary measure has been removed in the updated DMMP attached to this Response to
Submissions.

Item No. EPA Services Comments

21 Appendix A “The most stringent dilution target is 46 fold for salinity.” This is based on a salinity difference
of 0.5 PSU, however it is now 0.25 PSU, which makes the number of required dilutions 92. The DMMP
needs to be updated accordingly

Appendix A updated and provided in the updated DMMP. This dilution target has also been updated in the Near
and Far-Field Dispersion Modelling report.
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4. Response to Public Submissions

4.1 Summary of issues and approach to the response
The public review period for the Proposal commenced on 29 November 2021 for a period of two weeks, ending
13 December 2021. A total of three (3) submissions were received.

The key issues raised were:

– Recycling and Reuse - Alternative methods of treatment and disposal of wastewater was not adequately
considered

– Monitoring and management - The monitoring of potential impacts to the marine environment is
inadequate

– Unacceptable impacts to the Leschenault inlet and fringing vegetation
– Consultation - The outcomes of community engagement have not been reported and engagement with

Aboriginal people is inadequate.

As there were only two public submissions, (the third submission was provided by a DMA), this Response to
Public Submissions document has taken the approach to address each matter specifically

4.2 Response to public submissions

Item No. Submission and/or issue

1 I wish to object to this proposed development. My rationale is that if it can be produced it can be either
repurposed or processed on site, rather than dumped in the Ocean. The environmental impact needs to
be set at an absolute minimum to all industry

Public Submission ANON-G6R4-8EFM-K

The water treatment circuit for the treatment of process water includes a recycling phase.  The onsite treatment
process water includes the filtering of the wastewater with the initial waste product sent through a recycling circuit
where treated process water is delivered to site boilers and cooling towers and sent back to the treatment plant for
recycling. The RO Plant is highly efficient and as a result, Harvey Water is aiming for 90% recovery of the treated
wastewater. As a result of the efficiency of the RO Plant the volume of brine wastewater (500ML/yr) is
considerably less than total volume of wastewater filtered back into the recycling circuit.

The brine wastewater discharged to the ocean has an estimated salinity of approximately 11,900mg/L TDS, a
density slightly less than ambient seawater.

Item No. Submission and/or issue

2 The additional information provided in response to EPA requests does clarify a lot, which I appreciate.
Similarly, the Discharge Monitoring and Management Plan (DMMP) indicates that Monitoring Reports will
be provided to DWER regularly, and in the event of an EQS noncompliance, DWER will be notified within
two days of identification of exceedances. However, I am still concerned that reducing the environmental
impacts relies on monitoring by Harvey Water to determine 'conditions on the ground', especially during
the construction phase. Repeatedly the residual impacts listed in Table ES-1.3 (Summary of potential
impacts, proposed mitigation and outcomes) are “Not significant provided that appropriate ...
management and investigation is implemented” (see). - Who will monitor and assess whether the
appropriate management has been implemented? - Similarly, who will monitor and assess whether the
staff and contractors who received inductions about conservation and heritage values are abiding by the
intended conditions? Without monitoring it is quite possible that environmental, ecological and social
impacts could be greater than anticipated.

Public Submission ANON-G6R4-8EFH-E
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The monitoring and management plans for this Proposal were prepared in response to the risks the construction
and operation this Proposal may have on the environmental factors identified as being potentially impacted.
Harvey Water is aware of and has agreed to each of the monitoring and management protocols and procedures
published in the ARI document and understands that these requirements will be conditions of approval. Similarly,
Harvey Water is ultimately responsible that appropriate management has been implemented. There are three key
areas of responsibility to monitor and assess the appropriate management has been implemented:

– The marine environment
– The terrestrial environment
– The cultural heritage environment

Marine environment

The Discharge Monitoring and Management (DMMP) is based on the EQMF that provides guidance for
environmental monitoring in WA’s marine waters.  The DMMP includes the required monitoring and management
protocols to meet environmental water quality objectives for the marine component of this Project.  Sampling in
marine environments is a specialised area of work and can only be reliably undertaken by qualified organisations,
for example the Marine and Freshwater Research Laboratory (MAFRL) based at Murdoch University. Harvey
Water proposes to engage MAFRL, or an equivalently qualified company to report the potential impacts this
project may have both during construction and operation.

Terrestrial environment

Harvey Water has prepared a Construction Environment Management Plan that provides the monitoring and
report of potential impacts construction of this Proposal may have on the terrestrial environment. The Ministerial
Statement for this Proposal will include monitoring and reporting conditions. As the proponent, Harvey Water is
responsible to report compliance, and any non-compliances that may occur during the construction of the Proposal
and then its operation.  The CEMP that has been prepared will be reviewed and, if required, revised to report to
the environmental reporting requirements.

Conservation Category Wetland

The CCW located on Springhill Road is described as being highly modified as a result of agriculture with degraded
vegetation condition. The area has historically been heavily modified both in hydrology and vegetation structure as
a direct result of the Parkfield Drain and associated connective drains altering seasonal flow of water, as well as
heavy grazing, contributing to the degraded condition. Due to the lack of native vegetation in this area the
Proposal is therefore not expected to have any significant impact on vegetation both during construction and
operation of the Proposal.

To avoid potential impacts to ASS that is known to occur in the area where the CCW is established, Harvey Water
proposes the following construction methodology.

– The maximum open excavation depth will be no more than 1200mm which will avoid disturbing low lying
ASS risk areas.

– Excavated trenches and pits will be undertaken in lengths which are to be closed within the working day
(6-8 hours).

– Pipe will be installed, and trenches backfilled daily so that the longest period of time a trench, or part of,
may be open will be no more than 8 hours.

– For drill pits will be 5 x 5 m to a depth of 1.2m, these will be open for a maximum of 6 hr by installing a
suction pipe as described above.

– No hazardous waste or material stored onsite – all waste to be removed daily to the Harvey Water yard for
appropriate disposal.

– Construction to occur during the dry months to reduce the requirement for dewatering. If dewatering is
required, any water captured will be tested to confirm the method of disposal or treatment. HW has access
to a vacuum truck for this purpose.

– All contractors brought to site will be inducted on these areas and will be monitored for compliance with
works documented on a daily basis.

In summary the impact to the CCW will be avoided as a result of:
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– The distance between the CCW and construction activity
– Construction to occur during the dry months thereby reducing any requirement to dewater
– The proposed construction method where open trenches will be backfilled within 6-8 hours of excavation
– The buried pipe will not impact hydrologic and hydrogeologic flows that may flow toward the CCW
– The area directly impacted by construction activity is reported as Highly Degraded and significantly altered

as a result of agriculture
– The CEMP prepared by Harvey Water requires daily monitoring and reporting and inductions for all

contractors.

Cultural heritage

The archaeological investigation commissioned for this Proposal, reported that there remains the potential for
subsurface materials (e.g. burials) to be present, particularly in the coastal dunes and on the margins of the
wetlands. Harvey Water proposes to engage aboriginal people who are qualified to speak for country, during the
excavation works in the dunes.  These independent monitors will supervise construction activities and for potential
sub-surface materials that may be excavated.

Harvey Water agrees that monitoring is required both during the construction and operation of this Proposal. The
Ministerial Statement for this Proposal will detail the environmental reporting requirements that Harvey Water must
commit to in order for this Proposal to proceed.

The Report has been attached to this Response to Public Submissions document.

Item No. Submission and/or issue

2 Potential impacts to the nearby Leschenault Peninsula Conservation Park (especially when winds/water
movement are out of the north), Leschenault estuary and associated adjacent wetlands, given that the
proposal passes within 100 m of conservation class wetland it is expected to include areas of the EPBC
listed Coastal Saltmarsh TEC. Potential impacts to these areas, including the wetlands southwest of
Springhill Road (conservation category), will need to be monitored both during construction and operation
of the pipeline.

Public Submission ANON-G6R4-8EFH-E

The outfall construction is expected to have a negligible impact to marine water quality, involving the pushing out
of the small diameter pipe from the seabed to a length of less than one metre, and manual installation of a jet
diffuser by a diver. No dredging, anchoring or other seabed disturbing activities will be required and no use of
chemicals or mechanical equipment over marine waters. Accordingly, the outfall construction works will not cause
significant impacts from sediment disturbance or spills or leaks of hazardous materials or wastes.

The near and far field modelling indicates that the proposed ocean outfall discharge will have a negligible impact
on marine water quality. Modelling of the predicted 15L/s discharge of the brine wastewater found that discharge
would achieve the dilution required to meet Environment Quality Objectives within 10 m of the discharge pipe.
Refer to Figures 6.1 and 6.2 in the ARI document.

Item No. Submission and/or issue

2 Impacts on the marine environment and benthic habitats are deemed not to be significant (Table 12.1).
However, while many safeguards appear to have been included in the Additional information document, I
am concerned about (1) mechanisms that will be activated if monitoring and assessment reveals potential or
real impacts, and (2) the potential changes to outfall brine quality that could arise in the future if the ocean
outfall is used for flows from additional customers.  There needs to be strict conditions that the water quality
from sources generating the additional water would have to be studied in detail prior to approval being
granted. These should be built into the approvals granted for this brine pipeline and outfall.

.

Public Submission ANON-G6R4-8EFH-E
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Harvey Water acknowledges there is likely to be changes to outflow water quality if in the future wastewater from
additional customers is accepted into the pipeline and discharged at the ocean outfall. While it is currently not
possible to estimate the water quality for such a scenario, as it depends on the types of operations and waste
streams of future customers, the proposed 70 m spatial extent of the boundary of the low LEP zone from the outlet
allows some additional capacity (relative to the predicted 40 m distance by the modelling) will accommodate
potential future changes in wastewater quality that may require greater dilution.

If an additional customer approaches Harvey Water to access the pipeline and outfall facility, Harvey Water will
consult with the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation to:

– confirm the investigations (modelling) that will be undertaken,
– if and where required update the DMMP to reflect the additional customer, and
– confirm with DWER if receipt of a new wastewater stream triggers a works approval under Part V of the

EP Act.

Potential mitigation options that may be considered and discussed with DWER prior to seeking a new or revised
approval may involve the following:

– Amendments to chemicals and/or dosing concentrations of individual users where if 70 m low LEP zone
can be achieved, then continue operations under existing approval.

– Changes to operational protocols/procedures to optimise discharge water quality where if 70 m low LEP
zone can be achieved, then continue operations under existing approval.

– Design and construct a diffuser (to replace the single outlet) to release the discharge over a wider area
and thereby yield greater rates of mixing (dilution) with ambient waters. This option would likely cause
construction (e.g. potential trenching and backfilling with generation of suspended sediments) and
operational (e.g. potentially greater area of low LEP zone) impacts that would need to be evaluated
relative to the potential benefits of maintaining a spatial extent of the Low LEP zone within 70 m of the
outlet arrangement. Regardless, this mitigation option would trigger a revised approval. Harvey Water also
reserves the right to refuse a new wastewater stream if they consider the potential environmental impacts
are unacceptable.

Item No. Submission and/or issue

2 Isn't it appropriate to include a summary of the actual feedback topics/concerns, rather than just state the
number of forms that were completed? It is difficult to evaluate the degree to which their concerns have
been addressed.

Public Submission ANON-G6R4-8EFH-E

Harvey Water provided the outcomes of the stakeholder consultation, including the feedback forms from the
community forums to the EPA in the ARI document, as Confidential Information, Appendix F.  Harvey Water
advised the EPA that this information should be regarded as confidential in order to protect the identity of the
people who provided comment.  While some comments highlighted concerns this Proposal may have on the
environment, a number of people and organisations supported the Proposal as it was regarded as key enabling
infrastructure for the ongoing development of the Kemerton Strategic Industrial Park (KSIA).

Item No. Submission and/or issue

2 Indigenous engagement, p. 15 and Section 11.3: the information provided doesn't include detail about the
level of consultation with (other than dates) and approval (or not) by current Indigenous custodians.
References to two reports written in the 1980s (Anderson, 1984; Hallam, 1986) and to checking the
“Registered Aboriginal sites” are not reassuring given the obvious and well-publicized shortcomings of the
existing WA Aboriginal heritage legislation, particularly after the Juukan Gorge caves destruction. Section
11.5.1 states that “consultation is required with the Gnaala Karla Booja NTC Group to determine whether
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Item No. Submission and/or issue
any religious significance is associated with the wetlands in the pipeline route and appropriate
management.”

Why hasn't that already happened?

Has there been active in-principle consent by the local Gnaala Karla Booja NTC and Sea/Land Rangers
groups for this project.

Public Submission ANON-G6R4-8EFH-E

This survey included consultation with seven ethnographic informants form the GKB Native Title Claim group
representatives and two archaeological survey assistants. The Survey Report found that Harvey Water can
proceed with their plans to construct a Brine Pipeline within the Survey Area without undue risk of breaching
section 17 of the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA) in relation to ethnographic Aboriginal heritage sites as
defined by section 5 of the AHA.

The Survey Report recommended that Harvey Water give due consideration to the Gnaala Karla Booja
WC1998/058 Native Title Claim group representatives’ cultural heritage management requests:

– That cultural monitors be present for any ground disturbing works occurring within the survey area,
especially for works conducted within the dunal system which is believed to have high potential for burials;

– That Harvey Water facilitate cultural awareness training with all project employees to ensure that those
working in the area are made aware of the importance that the area has to the GKB people; 

– That the clearing of native vegetation be minimised wherever possible and native plant species from the
local provenance be used in the rehabilitation works.

Harvey Water has agreed to meet each of these requests and will include monitors during ground disturbing works
in the dunes.

This information was not provided in the ARI Document as this was not included as an Additional Information
requirement by the EPA.

4.3 Response to Agency Comments
Item No. Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage

2 Table 1.2 Summary of Proposal regulatory approvals should refer to the need for planning
approval from the Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) under the Greater Bunbury
Region Scheme. The Table references development approval under the Shire of Harvey (local
planning scheme), however as the proposed development is to occur within SCA 2 Kemerton
Strategic Industrial Buffer under the Greater Bunbury Region Scheme and Reserved Regional
Open Space (Buffalo Beach Coastal Strip), planning approval will most likely be required from the
WAPC.

Harvey Water notes the advice from DPLH and acknowledges that the Development Application for this Proposal
will be referred to the WAPC and Shire of Harvey.
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